based on

discounted cash

flows

observable fair market value indications

The discount rate corresponds to the weighted average cost of capital, determined based on observable market
data, in particular a sample of comparable listed companies carrying on business as operators in the fields of
satellites and telephone, radio or television infrastructures/networks. The rate is an after-tax rate applied to the
after-tax cash flows.

D. Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis was carried out on the key assumptions (+ or – 0.5 pt. on discount rate, + or – 0.5 pt. on growth
rate to infinity and + or – 1.0 pt. on the EBITDA margin terminal value) both individually and using a combination of
scenarios.

At December 31, 2018, reasonable potential changes in key assumptions listed above would have no impairment
impact on TDF and Levira CGUs.

At December 31, 2017, reasonable potential changes in key assumptions listed above would have no impairment
impact on TDF CGU.
For the Arkena and Levira CGUs, changes in key assumptions would generate the following sensitivities on the
impairment test:

In M€ Arkena

-50 points +50 points

-50 points -- -- --

(0,8) -- --

+50 points (1,6) (0,8) --

In M€ Arkena

-100 points +100 points

-50 points (1,8) -- --

(2,7) -- --

+50 points (3,4) (0,8) --

Long term growth rates

Discounting

rates (WACC)

EBITDA margin rate

Discounting

rates (WACC)

Group TDF Infrastructure SAS
Notes to the consolidated financial statements December 31, 2018

36

In M€ Levira

-50 points +50 points

-50 points -- -- --

-- -- --

+50 points (0,5) (0,1) --

In M€ Levira

-100 points +100 points

-50 points -- -- --

(0,2) -- --

+50 points (0,7) (0,1) --

Discounting

rates (WACC)

Long term growth rates

Discounting

rates (WACC)

EBITDA margin rate

9.2 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are analyzed below:

In thousands euros

Capitalized

development

expenditure &

patents

Droit à louer Backlog
Customer

relationship
Others Total

Gross value at December 31, 2016 102 500 - 198 500 272 400 266 842 840 242

Acquisitions 968 - - - 32 007 32 975

Disposals (100) - - - (8 876) (8 976)

Reclassifications 147 - - - 13 663 13 810

Changes in consolidation scope - - 14 200 52 800 - 67 000

Currency translation adjustments - - - - 6 6

Gross value at December 31, 2017 103 515 - 212 700 325 200 303 642 945 057

Acquisitions 909 69 762 70 671

Disposals (198 500) (46 165) (244 665)

Reclassifications 148 3 448 3 596

Changes in consolidation scope (14 075) (14 075)

Currency translation adjustments (3) (3)

Gross value at December 31, 2018 104 572 - 14 200 325 200 316 609 760 581

Disposals flows of the period relate to:

- €207.2m of intangible assets, which were recognized following the constitution of the TDF Infrastructure
Group in January 2007, in accordance with IFRS 3 and the goodwill allocation principles (PPA - Purchase
Price Allocation). These fixed assets have since 2007 been fully amortized and have therefore been written
off. They mainly concern certain backlog items as of January 2007, which were valued at €198.5m at the
time,

- €37.4m of written off assets fully amortized in the Group’s financial statements.

The changes in consolidation scope for the period correspond to: